

## OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY Long Beach, California

CHARLES PARKIN City Attorney

MICHAEL J. MAIS Assistant City Attorney

May 5, 2020

## HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL City of Long Beach California

#### Anne C. Lattime Howard D. Russell David R. Albers C. Geoffrey Allred Taylor M. Anderson Richard F. Anthony William R. Baerg Sarah E. Green Monica J. Kilaita

Nicholas J. Masero Dawn A. McIntosh Lauren E. Misajon

Matthew M. Peters Katrina R. Pickett

Gary J. Anderson Charles M. Gale

クだす回く いんし おしたけ むぼう

# RECOMMENDATION:

Adopt a Resolution of the City Council of the City of Long Beach amending Sections 2 and 16 of Resolution No. RES-19-0129, known as the Salary Resolution of the City of Long Beach, to implement the terms of the Erin Weesner-McKinley (Citywide.)

## DISCUSSION

At the April 14, 2020 Council Meeting, the City Council approved an employment agreement with Thomas B. Modica to serve as City Manager. The City Attorney prepared the attached Resolution to implement the salary terms contained in the employment agreement with Thomas B. Modica.

The attached Resolution amends Section 2 of Resolution No. RES-19-0129, relating to salary range number 990 (City Manager) in the Salary Schedule (Attachment D thereto) as follows:

Classification	Current Range	Current Hourly Max	Current Bi-Weekly Max	Current Monthly Max	New Hourly Max	New Bi-Weekly Max	New Monthly Max
City Manager	P04NN	\$132.629	\$10,610.320	\$23,068.000	\$139.260	\$11,140.800	\$24,221.293

The Resolution also amends Section 16 of Resolution No. RES-19-0129, relating to annual pay adjustments for elected officials, to extend annual pay adjustments to the City Manager beginning on July 1, 2021 and every July 1<sup>st</sup> thereafter.

May 5, 2020 Page 2

# SUGGESTED ACTION

Approve recommendation.

Very truly yours,

CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney

By

ERIN M. WEESNER-MCKINLEY Deputy City Attorney

EWM:bg A20-02361 01142231.docx

1	RESOLUTION NO.							
2								
3	A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE							
4	CITY OF LONG BEACH AMENDING SECTION 2 OF							
5	RESOLUTION NO. RES-19-0129, KNOWN AS THE SALARY							
6	RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF LONG BEACH, RELATING							
7	TO SALARY RANGE NUMBER 990 (CITY MANAGER); AND							
8	AMENDING SECTION 16 OF RES-19-0129 RELATING TO							
9	ELECTED OFFICIALS ANNUAL PAY ADJUSTMENT.							
10								
. 11	The City Council of the City of Long Beach resolves as follows;							
12	Section 1. Section 2. Establishment of Offices, Positions and							
13	Compensation of Resolution No. RES-19-0129, as amended, is hereby amended by							
14	amending the rate for Salary Range Number 990 in the Salary Schedule (Attachment D)							
15	as follows:							
16	ClassificationCurrentCurrentCurrentNewNewClassificationCurrentHourlyBi-WeeklyMonthlyHourlyBi-WeeklyMonthlyMaxMaxMaxMaxMaxMaxMaxMax							
17	City Manager P04NN \$132.629 \$10,610.320 \$23,068.000 \$139.260 \$11,140.800 \$24,221.293							
18	Section 2. Section 16. Elected Officials Annual Pay Adjustment of							
19	Resolution No. RES-0129, shall be retitled to "Section 16. Elected Officials, City Manager							
20	and City Clerk Annual Pay Adjustment" and is amended to read as follows:							
21	Effective July 1, 1995, and every July 1 <sup>st</sup> thereafter, the annual salary							
22	ranges of all elected officials and the City Clerk will be adjusted in accordance with the							
23	provisions of Section 203 of the City Charter.							
24	Effective July 1, 2021, and every July 1 <sup>st</sup> thereafter, the annual salary range							
25	of the City Manager will be adjusted in accordance with the provisions of the Section 203							
26	<sup>3</sup> of the City Charter.							
27	Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption							
28	by the City Council, and the City Clerk shall certify the vote adopting this resolution.							
	1 EWM:bg A20-02361 (04-23-2020) 01144219.docx							

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney 411 West Ocean Boulevard, 9th Floor Long Beach. CA 90802

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting of \_\_\_\_\_, 2020 by the following vote: Councilmembers: Ayes: Councilmembers: Noes: Absent: Councilmembers: Recusal(s): Councilmembers: City Clerk 

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney 411 West Ocean Boulevard, 9th Floor Lond Beach. CA 90802